

ROBERT BRIAN BLACK 7659
BENJAMIN M. CREPS 9959
Public First Law Center
700 Bishop Street, Suite 1701
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
brian@publicfirstlaw.org
Telephone: (808) 531-4000
Facsimile: (808) 380-3580

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Honolulu Civil Beat Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULU CIVIL BEAT INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION,

Defendant.

CIV. NO. 23-CV-216 SOM-WRP

PLAINTIFF'S COUNTER-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT [DKT. 67]

JUDGE: Hon. Shanlyn A. S. Park
HEARING DATE: FEB. 20, 2025
HEARING TIME: 10:00 A.M.
TRIAL: April 1, 2025

**PLAINTIFF'S COUNTER-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT [DKT. 67]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Key Individuals	2
1. Cullen.....	2
2. English.....	2
3. Choy.....	3
B. Cesspools in Hawai`i.....	3
C. Choy’s Bribes to Introduce and then Kill Cesspool Legislation.	4
D. The Criminal Charges Become a Focus of Public Concern.	5
II. FOIA STANDARDS.....	7
III. THE FBI FAILED TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE FACTUAL BASIS FOR WITHHOLDING.	8
IV. PRIVACY DOES NOT JUSTIFY WITHHOLDING ENTIRE INVESTIGATIVE FILES.	12
V. THE RECORDS DO NOT CONCERN “PENDING” PROCEEDINGS.....	17
VI. NATIONAL SECURITY ACT DOES NOT JUSTIFY CATEGORICAL WITHHOLDING.	22
VII. CONFIDENTIAL SOURCES DO NOT JUSTIFY WITHHOLDING ENTIRE FILES.	22
VIII. THE FBI OVERSTATES CONFIDENTIALITY UNDER THE PEN REGISTER ACT AND GRAND JURY SECRECY.	24

IX.	INVESTIGATIVE TECHNIQUES ARE NOT A BASIS FOR WITHHOLDING ENTIRE FILES.....	24
X.	DISCOVERY PRIVILEGES CLAIMS ARE CONCLUSORY.	25
XI.	THE BANK SECRECY ACT CLAIM IS UNCLEAR.....	26
XII.	MEANINGFUL REDACTION IS POSSIBLE.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 466 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	2
<i>ACLU of N. Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>ACLU of Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 09-C-642 RSL, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26047 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 10, 2011)	22
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Batton v. Evers</i> , 598 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Bay Area Lawyers Alliance for Nuclear Arms Control v. Dep’t of State</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	11, 22
<i>Bevis v. Dep’t of State</i> , 801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	10, 20
<i>Boyd v. Crim. Div. of the U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007)....	18
<i>Cameranesi v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 856 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Campbell v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Carlson v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 504 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 854 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 21-CV-9613-SK, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90977 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2023).....	17
<i>Demartino v. FBI</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.D.C. 2008)	19

Dow Jones & Co. v. Dep’t of Justice, 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 23

Elec. Frontier Found. v. CIA, No. 09-C-3351 SBA,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142146 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2013) 22

Fitzgibbon v. CIA, 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 14

Forest Serv. Emp. For Env’tl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv., 524 F.3d 1021
(9th Cir. 2008) 14

Halpern v. FBI, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) 22

Hamdan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015) 7, 8, 9, 27

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp., 493 U.S. 146 (1989) 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 20 F.4th 49 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 25

King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 9, 10

KXTV, LLC v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., No. 2:19-CV-415-JAM-CKD,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39494 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2020) 20

Labow v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 831 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 24

Lahr v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd., 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Lane v. Dep’t of the Interior, 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008) 14, 15

Lion Raisins Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 231 Fed. Appx. 565 (9th Cir. 2007) 18

Lion Raisins Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004) 7

NARA v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004) 12, 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Emp. v. Horner, 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. 1989) 15

NLRB v. Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 18, 21

Pac. Fisheries Inc. v. United States, 539 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2008) 9, 27

Property of the People, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice, 539 F. Supp. 3d 16
 (D.D.C. 2021) 25

Rein v. U.S. Patent & Trademark Off., 553 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 9, 19

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. FBI, 3 F.4th 350
 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 11

Sea Shepherd Legal v. NOAA, 516 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (W.D. Wash. 2021) 11

Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Group Ltd. v. United States, 534 F.3d 728
 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 7, 9, 27

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv., 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 19

Transgender Law Ctr. v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t, 33 F.4th 1186
 (9th Cir. 2022) 8

Tuffly v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, 870 F.3d 1086
 (9th Cir. 2017) 12, 14, 15

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano, 508 U.S. 165 (1993) 22

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991) 14

United States v. Richey, 632 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 25

Van Bourg, Allen, Weinberg & Roger v. NLRB, 751 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1985) 23

Wiener v. FBI, 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991)..... passim

Yonemoto v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 686 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 7, 8, 12

Statutes

Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. § 5319..... 26

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 passim

National Security Act, 50 U.S.C. § 3024..... 22

Pen Register Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3123 24

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 11

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6 24

Other Authorities

Hawai`i Dep't of Health, *Report to Legislature Relating to Cesspools and
Prioritization for Replacement* (Dec. 2017) 3
